

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

September 19, 2022

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20801

In the Matter of

DF Growth REIT II, LLC,

Respondent.

DF GROWTH REIT II, LLC'S
OPPOSITION TO DIVISION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Sanjay Bhandari (619) 219-5376
Arielle Seidman (949) 224-6207
BUCHALTER, A Professional Corporation
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1600
San Diego, CA 92101

Adriaen M. Morse Jr. (571) 314-5469
Cory C. Kirchert (703) 405-7974
SECIL Law PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT,
DF GROWTH REIT II, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. ISSUER AND SPONSOR	3
B. QUALIFICATION OF OFFERING STATEMENT	3
C. INITIAL OFFERS AND OFFERING CIRCULAR SUPPLEMENT DATED AUGUST 26, 2021	4
D. INVESTIGATION AND ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION	5
III. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION.....	6
A. APA LIMITATIONS ON SUMMARY DISPOSITION.....	6
B. DISCRETION IN IMPOSING PERMANENT SUSPENSION.....	7
C. FACTORS CONSIDERED IN IMPOSING SUSPENSION	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. RULE 258(a)(1) CLAIMS.....	11
1. Rule 251 (17 C.F.R. 230.251): Weekend Offers	11
2. Rule 253 (17 C.F.R. 230.253): Wrong Form.....	13
B. RULE 258(a)(2): ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS	14
1. Alleged “Misrepresentations” and “Misleading” Statements	16
2. First Group of Statements—Present States of Affairs	18
3. Second Group of Statements—Business Practices	19
4. Third Group of Statements—Future Actions.....	21
a) Future statements about needs and investments represented genuine and reasonable expectations	22
b) Statements about impact of REIT II on REIT I are irrelevant, but in any case, not misleading.....	26
5. Fourth Group of Statements—Fees	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 427 (D.N.J. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Bangor Punta Corp.</i> , 426 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>City of Royal Oak Retirement System v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>Coleman v. Sears, Roebuck Co.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 345 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	21
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	30
<i>Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.</i> , 452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Gary L. Mcduff</i> , 112 S.E.C. Docket 3167, Release No. 31, 90, 2015 WL 13449919, *2 (Oct. 2, 2015).....	6
<i>Gateway Int’l Holding, Inc.</i> , 88 S.E.C. Docket 334, Release No. 53907, 2006 WL 1506286, *4 (May 31, 2006).....	9, 10, 17
<i>In the Matter of Illowata Oil Co.</i> , 38 S.E.C. 720, 1958 WL 55565 (Dec. 4, 1958).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In the Matter of Illowata Oil Co.</i> , 39 S.E.C. 342, Release No. 33-4127, 1959 WL 59459 (Aug. 10, 1959).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Can-Cal Res. Ltd., China Fruits Corp., & Skylar Bio-Pharm. Co.</i> , Release No. 6525, 2019 WL 2296498, *5 (March 28, 2019).....	10

<i>In the Matter of Med-X, Inc.</i> , Release No. 1130, 116 S.E.C. 3420, 2017 WL 1831239, *9 (May 8, 2017).....	7, 8, 14, 32
<i>In the Matter of Jaycee James</i> , Release No. 649, 2010 WL 3246170 at *3 (April 2, 2010).....	6
<i>In the Matter of John T. Lynch, Jr.</i> , 117 S.E.C. Docket 1912, Release No. 4989, 2017 WL 11180603, *3 (April 5, 2017).....	10
<i>In the Matter of MED-X, Inc.</i> , File No. 3-17551, January 12, 2017 (available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/3-17551-event-33.pdf)	8
<i>In the Matter of Mid-Hudson Nat. Gas. Corp.</i> , 38 S.E.C. 639, 1958 WL 55561 (Nov. 3, 1958)	12
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Pacific Packaging Concepts, Inc. v. Nutrisystem, Inc.</i> , No. 219CV04755ODWEX, 2021 WL 3511200 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021)	10
<i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Pino v. Cardone Cap., LLC</i> , No. CV 20-8499-JFW(KSX), 2021 WL 3502493, at *14 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2021).....	30
<i>Ritchie v. Glidden Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>SEC v. Arvida Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y 1958)	11
<i>SEC v. Commercial Inv. & Dev. Copr. Of Florida</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1152 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	12
<i>SEC v. Thomas D. Kienlen Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 936 (D. Or. 1991)	12
<i>Tongue v. Sanofi</i> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3).....	11

Administrative Procedure Act.....	2, 6, 7
Administrative Procedure Act § 556(d).....	6, 7
JOBS Act	7, 8
Securities Act of 1933 § 2(a)(3).....	11
Securities Act of 1933 § 3(b).....	1
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 201.240(b)	9
17 C.F.R. § 201.250(b)	6
17 C.F.R. § 201.258(a).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 230.251	11
17 C.F.R. § 230.251(d)	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.252	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.253	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.253(g)(2).....	5, 12, 13
17 C.F.R. § 230.258.....	5, 12, 27
17 C.F.R. § 230.258(a).....	1, 12
17 C.F.R. § 230.258(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 230.258(a)(2).....	1, 11, 14
17 C.F.R. § 230.258(d)	7, 9
17 C.F.R. § 230.260(a)(2).....	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.262(a)(7).....	5
2 Loss & Seligman, Securities Regulation 1138.20 n.522 (3d ed. rev. 1999), citing SEC Release No. 33-6653 (1986).....	32
Alexander I. Platt, <i>Is Administrative Summary Judgment Unlawful?</i> 43 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 235 (2021)	6
Amendments to the Commission’s Rules of Practice, 81 Fed. Reg. at 50,224	6

Facilitating Capital Formation and Expanding Investment Opportunities by Improving Access to Capital in Private Markets,” Release Nos. 33-10884; 34- 90300; IC-34082 (Nov. 2, 2020, effective March 15, 2021)	5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56.....	6
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/commingle	19
SEC Rel. No. 33-11040	13
Statement of Reasons for Entry of Order, and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Sec. Act Rel. No. 11040 (Mar. 16, 2022)	5
